when Quantifying Misstatements in Current Year Financial Statements”, the Company evaluated the impact of the reclassification and determined that the
impact was not material to its consolidated financial statements for any prior annual or interim period. See Note 3 “Summary of Significant Accounting
Policies” for a full description of the components of costs of sales and food processing costs.

Selling, General and Administrative Expenses

In response to the SEC’s comment, the Company revised its presentation of total operating expenses such that selling, general and administrative expenses
are presented separately from other operating expenses. Furthermore, management has reclassified gain/loss from asset disposal, which was previously
presented as a non-operating expense, to other operating expenses. See Note 3 “Summary of Significant Accounting Policies” for a full description of the
components of selling, general and administrative expenses and other expenses.

The aggregate impact of the above reclassifications on prior periods are as follows:

Thirteen Weeks Ended Thirty-Nine Weeks Ended
September 27, 2019 September 27, 2019

As Reported Reclass As Restated As Reported Reclass As Restated
Net sales $ 396,880 $ — $ 396,880 $ 1,165,327 $ — $ 1,165,327
Cost of sales 294,887 4,773 299,660 866,670 13,689 880,359

Gross profit 101,993 (4,773) 97,220 298,657 (13,689) 284,968
Selling, general and administrative expenses 91,345 (7,385) 83,960 266,323 (19,306) 247,017
Other operating expenses — 2,636 2,636 — 5,681 5,681

Total operating expenses 91,345 (4,749) 86,596 266,323 (13,625) 252,698
Operating income 10,648 (24) 10,624 32,334 (64) 32,270

Interest expense 4,517 — 4,517 13,913 — 13,913
Loss on asset disposal 24 (24) — 64 (64) —

Income before income taxes 6,107 — 6,107 18,357 — 18,357
Provision for income tax expense 1,682 — 1,682 5,052 — 5,052

Net income $ 4,425 $ — $ 4,425 $ 13,305 $ — $ 13,305

Note 3 – Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

Revenue Recognition

Revenues from product sales are recognized at the point at which control of each product is transferred to the customer. The Company’s contracts contain
performance obligations which are satisfied when customers have physical possession of each product. The majority of customer orders are fulfilled within
a day and customer payment terms are typically 20 to 60 days from delivery. Shipping and handling activities are costs to fulfill the Company’s
performance obligations. These costs are expensed as incurred and presented within selling, general and administrative expenses on the consolidated